HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 21 -

Introduced by Council Member_____

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES WITH PACHECO LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT'S VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM PRIMARLY SERVING THE HAYWARD HILLS AND THE UNINCORPORATED FAIRVIEW COMMUNITY

WHEREAS, The City of Hayward's Fire Department provides an annual Vegetation Management Program to help residents create defensible space on their properties and a Resident Assistance Program to assist disabled or low-income residents with tree trimming and clearing; and

WHEREAS, the Vegetation Management Program requires a contractor to perform as-needed fuel reduction services determined by our annual surveys, complaint inspections, defensible space projects, and Hayward Fire Department consultations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward and the Fire Department was awarded grant funding through Pacific Gas & Electric, continue operating the Resident Assistance Program; and

WHEREAS, through experience and a competitive bid process, Pacheco Landscape Management can meet programmatic requirements performing asneeded fuel reduction services; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Fire Department, through the grant program, have actively reduced the fire threat in the high-risk areas of the Hayward Hills, Five Canyons, and unincorporated Fairview since 2012; and

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute a contract with Pacheco Landscape Management for the Fire Department's Vegetation Management Programs serving the City of Hayward and the Fairview Community.

IN COUNCIL	, HAYWARD, CALIFORI	NIA	<u>, 2021.</u>
ADOPTED B	Y THE FOLLOWING VO	TE:	
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS MAYOR:	:	
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS	:	
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS	:	
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS	:	
APPROVED :	AS TO FORM:	ATTEST:	City Clerk of the City of Hayward
City Attorne	y of the City of Haywar	- d	